jointly-controlled entity for the year ended 31 December 2012 under HKAS 31 and was accounted

for using the proportionate consolidation method, should be classified as a joint venture under

HKFRS 11 and accounted for using the equity method. The Group recognised its investment in

the joint venture at the beginning of the earliest period presented (1 January 2012), as the total of

the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities previously proportionately consolidated by the

Group. This is the deemed cost of the Group’s investment in the joint venture for applying equity

accounting.

SAGE INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2013 41

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(a) New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations adopted by the Group
(Continued)
The effect of the change in the Group’s accounting policy described above is as follows:

Impact of change in accounting policy on consolidated income statement

For the year

ended
31 December

2012

Equity
accounting

for EIHI

For the year
ended

31 December
2012

(As previously
stated) (Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 16,869 (7,146) 9,723
Cost of sales (8,877) 6,044 (2,833)

Gross profit 7,992 (1,102) 6,890
Other income 896 (3) 893
Other losses, net (9,236) – (9,236)
Sales and marketing expenses (4,333) 1,037 (3,296)
Administrative expenses

– Share-based payment (3,758) – (3,758)
– Others (43,469) 4,379 (39,090)

Operating loss (51,908) 4,311 (47,597)
Finance income 8,909 – 8,909
Finance costs (4,766) 1,123 (3,643)

(47,765) 5,434 (42,331)
Share of loss of a joint venture – (2,690) (2,690)

Loss before taxation (47,765) 2,744 (45,021)
Income tax credit/(expense) 1,279 (1,675) (396)

Loss for the year (46,486) 1,069 (45,417)

Loss attributable to:
– Owners of the Company (45,327) – (45,327)
– Non-controlling interests (1,159) 1,069 (90)

(46,486) 1,069 (45,417)

SAGE INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITEDANNUAL REPORT 201342

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(a) New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations adopted by the Group

(Continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy on consolidated statement of financial position

As at

31 December
2012

Equity
accounting

for EIHI

As at
31 December

 2012

As at
 1 January

 2012

Equity
 accounting

 for EIHI

As at
1 January

2012
(As previously

 stated) (Restated)
(As previously

 stated) (Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 48,680 (13,227) 35,453 16,557 (4,014) 12,543
Intangible assets 25,375 (12,186) 13,189 22,547 (12,114) 10,433
Interest in a joint venture – 140,048 140,048 – 142,738 142,738
Cemetery assets use rights 212,765 (212,765) – 225,115 (225,115) –
Deposits for non-current assets 25,972 (160) 25,812 27,741 – 27,741

312,792 (98,290) 214,502 291,960 (98,505) 193,455

Current assets
Inventories 80,959 (69,073) 11,886 72,134 (60,051) 12,083
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 9,737 (377) 9,360 1,670 (567) 1,103
Balance with a joint venture 18,364 18,364 36,728 12,329 12,329 24,658
Derivative financial instrument 1,771 – 1,771 2,461 – 2,461
Cash and cash equivalents 11,545 (285) 11,260 33,949 (1,904) 32,045

122,376 (51,371) 71,005 122,543 (50,193) 72,350

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade payables 867 (514) 353 502 (74) 428
Loan from a non-controlling interest 1,229 (1,229) – 1,222 (1,222) –
Other payables and accruals 20,732 (8,478) 12,254 12,107 (6,708) 5,399
Income tax payable – – – 5 (5) –
Other borrowings 1,229 (1,229) – 1,222 (1,222) –
Convertible bonds

– not classified as share-based
payment transactions – – – 28,848 – 28,848

24,057 (11,450) 12,607 43,906 (9,231) 34,675

Net current assets 98,319 (39,921) 58,398 78,637 (40,962) 37,675

Total assets less current liabilities 411,111 (138,211) 272,900 370,597 (139,467) 231,130

SAGE INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2013 43

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at

31 December
2012

Equity
accounting

for EIHI

As at
31 December

 2012

As at
 1 January

 2012

Equity
 accounting

 for EIHI

As at
1 January

2012
(As previously

 stated) (Restated)
(As previously

 stated) (Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Other payables and accruals 2,586 (1,510) 1,076 1,437 (1,437) –
Deferred income tax liabilities 70,688 (65,367) 5,321 71,556 (66,662) 4,894
Other borrowings 14,539 (14,539) – 14,715 (14,715) –
Convertible bonds

– classified as share-based payment
transactions 85,564 – 85,564 76,131 – 76,131

– not classified as share-based
payment transactions 22,062 – 22,062 – – –

195,439 (81,416) 114,023 163,839 (82,814) 81,025

Net assets 215,672 (56,795) 158,877 206,758 (56,653) 150,105

Equity
Capital and reserves
Share capital 3,795 – 3,795 2,530 – 2,530
Reserves 143,744 (9,262) 134,482 135,141 (8,214) 126,927

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 147,539 (9,262) 138,277 137,671 (8,214) 129,457

Non-controlling interests 68,133 (47,533) 20,600 69,087 (48,439) 20,648

215,672 (56,795) 158,877 206,758 (56,653) 150,105

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(a) New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations adopted by the Group

(Continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy on consolidated statement of financial position (Continued)

SAGE INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITEDANNUAL REPORT 201344

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(a) New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations adopted by the Group

(Continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy on consolidated statement of cash flows

For the year

ended
31 December

2012

Equity
accounting

for EIHI

For the year
ended

31 December
2012

(As previously
stated) (Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating activities:

Loss before taxation (47,765) 2,744 (45,021)

Adjustments for:

Share of loss of a joint venture – 2,690 2,690

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 2,349 (710) 1,639

Amortisation of software license 4 (4) –

Impairment loss on intangible assets 629 – 629

Equity-settled share options expenses 411 – 411

Equity-settled warrant shares expenses 3,347 – 3,347

Fair value changes on financial instruments 9,270 – 9,270

Loss on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 1,235 (572) 663

Finance income (8,909) – (8,909)

Finance costs 4,766 (1,123) 3,643

Income tax paid (5) 5 –

Operating cash flows before movements in

working capital (34,668) 3,030 (31,638)

Decrease in inventories 541 (344) 197

Decrease in cemetery assets use rights 4,647 (4,647) –

Increase in prepayments,deposits and

other receivables (8,021) (29) (8,050)

Increase in balance with a

joint venture (6,035) (6,035) (12,070)

Increase/(decrease) in trade payables 365 (440) (75)

Increase in other payables and accruals 7,869 (967) 6,902

SAGE INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2013 45

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year

ended
31 December

2012

Equity
accounting

for EIHI

For the year
ended

31 December
2012

(As previously
stated) (Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash used in operations (35,302) (9,432) (44,734)
Interest received 217 – 217
Interest paid (300) – (300)

Net cash used in operating activities (35,385) (9,432) (44,817)

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (19,906) 10,474 (9,432)
Deposit for land use rights (13,574) – (13,574)
Acquisition of a subsidiary 153 (582) (429)
Additions to intangible assets (2,906) 6 (2,900)

Net cash used in investing activities (36,233) 9,898 (26,335)

Financing activities
Proceeds from rights issue, net of issuance

costs 50,074 – 50,074
Repayment of other borrowings (1,229) 1,229 –

Net cash generated from
financing activities 48,845 1,229 50,074

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (22,773) 1,695 (21,078)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of the year 33,949 (1,904) 32,045

Effects of foreign exchange rate changes, net 369 (76) 293

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
the year 11,545 (285) 11,260

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(a) New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations adopted by the Group

(Continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy on consolidated statement of cash flows (Continued)

SAGE INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITEDANNUAL REPORT 201346

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(a) New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations adopted by the Group

(Continued)

During the year, the Group adopted HKFRS 10, “Consolidated financial statements”, HKFRS 12,